

No. 84947

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

Electronically Filed  
Oct 20 2022 03:54 PM  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

---

ALEXANDER M. FALCONI, D/B/A/ OUR NEVADA JUDGES

*Petitioner,*

v.

CLARK COUNTY EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT,

*Respondents.*

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS  
OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE PROHIBITION AND COMPLAINT FOR  
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

---

AARON D. FORD  
Attorney General  
Jeffrey M. Conner (Bar. No. 11543)  
Deputy Solicitor General  
Office of the Nevada Attorney General  
100 N. Carson Street  
Carson City, Nevada 89701  
(775) 684-1100  
JConner@ag.nv.gov

*Attorneys for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | i  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii |
| I. Introduction .....   | 1  |
| II. Factual Background.....   | 1  |
| III. Argument.....  | 5  |
| A. Falconi’s request for declaratory relief is procedurally<br>improper. ....                             | 6  |
| B. The Petition does not present a ripe, justiciable controversy<br>warranting extraordinary relief. .... | 6  |
| IV. Conclusion.....   | 11 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....   | 12 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....  | 14 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |      |
|--|------|
| <i>Archon Corp. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> ,<br>133 Nev. 816, 407 P.3d 702 (2017).....           | 7    |
| <i>Beko v. Kelly</i> ,<br>78 Nev. 489, 376 P.2d 429 (1962).....                                    | 6    |
| <i>Cote H. v Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> ,<br>124 Nev. 36, 175 P.3d 906 (2008).....                  | 7    |
| <i>Doe v. Bryan</i> ,<br>102 Nev. 523, 728 P.2d 443 (1986).....                                    | 8    |
| <i>Herbst Gaming, Inc. v. Heller</i> ,<br>122 Nev. 877, 141 P.3d 1224 (2006).....                  | 7, 8 |
| <i>Int’l Game Tech., Inc. v. Second Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> ,<br>124 Nev. 193, 179 P.3d 556 (2008)..... | 7    |
| <i>Kress v. Corey</i> ,<br>65 Nev. 1, 189 P.2d 352 (1948).....                                     | 8    |
| <i>Matter of T.R.</i> ,<br>119 Nev. 646, 80 P.3d 1275 (2003).....                                  | 8    |
| <i>NCAA v. Univ. of Nevada, Reno</i> ,<br>97 Nev. 56, 624 P.2d 10 (1981).....                      | 8    |

### Statutes

|                 |   |
|-----------------|---|
| NRS 30.030..... | 6 |
|-----------------|---|

### Rules

|                  |        |
|------------------|--------|
| EDCR 5.207 ..... | passim |
| EDCR 5.212 ..... | passim |
